RESOLUTION NO. 1986-67

AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION OF THE CONTRACT WITH PICKETT ENTERPRISES FOR A PERIOD OF THREE MONTHS THROUGH APRIL 30, 1986 (Est. Expenditure \$41,675.00 -General Fund)

WHEREAS, Resolution 1985-1 authorized a contract between the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and Pickett Enterprises for the furnishing of general purpose cleaner at an estimated annual expenditure of Fifty-four thousand dollars (\$54,000); and

WHEREAS, Resolution 1986-3 authorized an increased expenditure to \$84,502.00; and

WHEREAS, said contract was for a period of one year; and

WHEREAS, the evaluation of bids received on February 3, 1986, for a new contract is ongoing and will not be completed in time for a new contract until April 30, 1986; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority has a present need for general purpose cleaner; and

WHEREAS, Pickett Enterprises, Inc., agrees to provide general purpose cleaner at the same price as set forth in its contract with the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the contract between the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and Pickett Enterprises, Inc., be and it is hereby extended for three months until April 30, 1986.

Section 2. That an estimated expenditure of \$41,675.00 be and it is hereby authorized.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:

March 4, 1986

Presiden

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer